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CHECK LIST OF ORIGINAL LINCOLN PHOTOGRAPHS 
.Meserve Classification 109-130, A & B 

In 1911 Frederiok Hill Meserve priva~ly published a 
book entotled The Photograph• of Abraham L••col• on 
an edition of 102 signed copies of whic.h two were for 
<'Opyright purposes. This remarkable publioat.ion oon
tained 100 original photographs of Abraham Lintoln, 
along with mis«:Jianeous pictures of t.he Uneoln family, 
government officials and places associated with the Six· 
teenth President. 

The phot-ographs were arranged in their approximate 
chronological order with pertinent data regarding the 
photographer, place and date. The numerals a&!OCiAtcd 
with this orderly arrangement (age 37, no. 1 to age 56, 
no. 100) ot photographs, have b<>come the slendard of 
identification wherever Lincoln porttait.s are studied or 
classified. 

With the discovery of eight additional Lin<oln photo
graphs (101-108), Mr. Meserve published in 1917 his 
Supp/tmt•t N•"•btr One, and only about forty <'Oples 
were distribu~ to sub$(."ribers or owners of the book. 
The namn of the ninety.three subscribers were printed 
in the 1911 publication, and the names or the remaining 
seven aubscr•btrt appeared in Satppl~mtxt Numbtr Ont. 

/ ,.. ilf("Ollf lAY~ number -452 entitled "Mesen·e Coli«· 
tion of Original Lincoln Pictura-Key LintOln Lore 

11!1 116 117 

24(6)5" dated December 6, 1937, published with Me
serve's permission, the entire collection or 108 Lincoln 
phot.ottraphs on a single sheet in miniature size.. This 
served as a key to the "Check Liot of 100 Original Lin
coln Portraits" which is the title of Lincoltt Lore, num· 
ber 245, dated December 18, 1933. 

On January 24, 1938, LinC'Oltt LOf'e again featured a 
checklist entitled "Key to Meoerve Collection of Origi
nal Lineoln Photographs." This issue of the bulletin com· 
piled the dale on 108 photographo, whereas the earlier 
1ssue of Lincoln Lore \rested only 100 photographs. 

1n 1938 MeS<!rve published hio S~<pplem•nt Numb•r 
Two (109-116). The publication of thia brochure created 
a demand !or Suppltnumt Number One. However, the 
unused sheets printed in 1917 could not b<> round, and 
a new printing of number one was made in 1938. 

Suppl..,....t Number Thre• (117-124) was printed in 
1950, and while the supplements were provided tor the 
original owners of the book, they enjoyed a wider dr· 
culation as they were acquired by atudent.s and collec· 
tors who were not original aubscribert. 

Supp/emt•t Number Four waa published in 1955 and 
<'Ontsins eight additional photograph• (125 to 130, A & 
8), making a total of 132 aubJtc\1 in the Meserve 
collection. 
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In order that lAncoln L()Te may be brought up to 
date, Mr. Mes-e-rve has granted the editor permission to 
publish numbers 109 to 130, A & B, using his classifica
tion and data. 

To the casual observer, some of these 24 portraits 
may appear to be the same as those first published in 
Meserve's book of 1911, but they were made from differ .. 
ent negatives even though some of them were made at 
the same sitting. 

The two additional photographs, designated as A & B, 
which are included in the fourth supplement but are 
without numbers, could conceivably be those of Abraham 
Lincoln. They were included by the compiler "in the hope 
that information concerning their history and identifi
cation may be forthcoming/' 

SUPPLEMENT NUMBER TWO 
No. Photographtr Plaee Date 
109 William Church Springfield, Ill. May 24, 1860 
110 Unknown Springfield, Ill. 1860 
Ill Unknown Springfield, Ill. 1860 
112 William Seavy Springfield, Ill. 1860 
113 Unknown Sprin11field, Ill. 1860 
114 Alexander Gardner Washmgton, D.C. Aug. 9, 1863 
115 Mathew B. Brody Washington, D.C. 1863 or 1864 
116 Mathew 8. Brady Washington, D.C. April 26, 1864 

SUPPLEMENT NUMBER THREE 
117 Unknown Unknown 1858 ( ?) 

' 118 Mathew B. Brady Washington, D.C. Feb. 23, 1861 
119 Mathew B. Brady (Washington, D.C.) Feb. 9, 1864 
120 Unknown Unknown 1860 
121 Mathew B. Brady (Washington, D.C.) 1864 
122 E. A. Barnwell Decatur. Ill. May 9, 1860 

' 123 Mathew B. Brady Antietam, Md. Oct. 2, 1862 
124 Unknown Springfield, Ill. 1860 

SUPPLEMENT NUMB.ER FOUR 
125 (Government 

photographer) Washington, D.C. April 29, 1861 
126 Unknown F-redericksburg, Va. 
127 Mathew B. Brady Washington, D.C. Feb. 9, 1864 
128 Mathew B. Brady Washington, D.C. April 20, 1864 
129 Mathew B. Brady Gettysburg, Pa. Nov. 19, 1863 
130 Gurney & Son New York, N. Y. April 24, 1865 
A. Unknown Virginia 

•a. Unknown Washington 
•Stereoscopic photograph. 

121 122 123 

127 12 8 12 9 

SIX-CENT LINCOLN STAMP 
1870-88 

The six·cent Lincoln stamps 
of the 1870-88 issue are perhaps 
the most difficult to classify due 
to their many eolors and print· 
ings on different type paper. 

The six-cent Lincoln is de
scribed as folJows: uon a deJi .. 
cately lined ground appears a 
dark rectangular mass of color, 
with heavy side projections 
nearly one-third of the length, 
on which is the bust of Lincoln 
in an elliptical medallion, sur
rounded by a panel bearing the 
words lU. S. Postage.' Below 
the medallion, on a waved ribbon 

208 with forked ends, are the words 
SAMPLE 'Six-cents,' in white capitals, 

separated by a large white Arabic figure '6'." 
A further classification might read denomination 

6·cents, subject Lincoln, presentation left profile, origi
nal art-ist Yolk, and color red. 

The six-cent Lincoln first appeared under the issue of 
1870 (April 9 to 30), however, special printings were 
ordered from 1880-83 by the Post Office Department. In 
many cases the paper was the same as the earlier issue 
making the special printings extremely difficult to 
identify. Some denominations, however, can be dis
tinguished because the stamps were printed on soft paper 
or by shades of color as some stamps are deeper and 
richer than the regular issue. 

The six-cent Lincoln designated as A 47 was re-en
graved. Three instead of four vertical lines between the 
edge of the panel and the outside of the stamp can 
be noted. Likewise, the first four vertical lines of the 
shadin~ in the lower part of the left ribbon were made 
more du;tinct. 

The six-cent Lincoln of 1870-88 can be classified as 
fo11ows : 

A 47 
A 47 
A 47a 
A 47a 
A 47a 
A 47a 
A 47a 

124 

130 

6c carmine 
Gc carmine 
Ge dull pink 
6c dull rose 
6c pink 
6c du11 rose 
Gc rose 

with grill .............................. 187 
no grfll . ................................. 148 
yellowish paper .................... 159 
hard white paper .................. 170 
soft porous paper ................ 186 
(re-engraved) ...................... 195 
(re-engraved) ...................... 208 
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THOMAS U NCOLN'S ELIZABETHTOWN CABIN 
Editor'• Note: Thl1 artide mhrht bt ~rlbtd u a POe-~rh7t w 
a mor-e lenttthy and dtotaUed dlWuu.lon t'nllllfd ''11\e &lb.abethtown 
Llnlt'Oin Cabln S1te'' •h~h aMl"rfd In A Serle of MOftOI!tra~a 
Con<'""nintr n.. UnfOhl• and tlardin CoQntt. KentiJC'kt. 'l'he Ent~tr
priM Pr~ &liubtthtown, K~nturll.y, IIJH, 

\Vhen Abraham Lincoln waa nominated for the presi
dency on the Republican ticket in 1800, a few of the 
older residenu of Hardin County, Kentucky, could re
eall that. the Lincoln family once lived in that community 
at an early date. 

Some of the early biographtrs even insisted that 
lineoln wa$ born in to;liz.abethtown, which was the county 
seat of Hardin, C-ounty, and tht-y published a picture 
of a cabin which they claimed to ~ the one in which 
the Railsplitter first saw the light of day. 

To geL Lhe matter straight, Samuel Haycra!L WT<>te 
the presidential nominee in )tay, 18('>0, inquiring about 
his parentage and plate of birth. Ha)'craft., who was 
born on August 14, 1795, in Elizabethtown, had ont:e 
been acquainted with the candidate'• father who mi· 
grated with his family to Indiana on the late roll or 1816. 

Lincoln knew l-laycraft by reputation as he had served 
as t:lerk of both the county and circuit courts rrom 1816 
to 1857, and he had also been elected to the State Sen
ate. Re immediate ly replied LO the court clerk, and in 
his letter dated May 28 he wrote: "I do not think 1 ever 
saw you, though I very well know who you ore--so well 
that I recognized your handwriting, on opening your 
letter, before I saw the signnt.ure/' 

In answering Hnyerart.'s inquiries l.incoln wrote: " In 
the main you nrc right. about. my history. My father 
was Thomas Lincoln, and Mrs. Solly J ohnston, wns his 
second wife. You arc mist.nkcn about my mother-her 
maiden name was Nancy ll nnks. I wo~ not. born at 
Elizabethtown; but. my mot.hci''H first. child , o daughter, 
two years older thnn myself, and now long since de
ceased, was. I was born Feb. 12, 180!), ncar where 
Hogginsville (llodgcnvillc) now is, then in Hardin 
County." 

Unfortunately, llaycrnrt's first letter to Lincoln (he 
wrote several timesL is not. extant. but it haa generally 
been assumed that Ha,Y<rnft believed that Sartoh Bush 
Johnston wa.s Lincoln a mother. Then, too, Haycraft. 
apparently t.hou~ht that. Abraham was Thomas Lincoln's 
first child instead of Sarah, who was born at the county 
seaL town on February 10, 1807. 
Howe\•er~ some authorities do not believe that Hay· 

craft's "mistake" was in referenc-e to Sally Bush John· 
ston as Lincoln's mother. Such a line of reasoning is 
best exp~ssed in an editor's note following Lincoln's, 
May 28, 1860 letter in Tht Collt<ttd IJforko of Abraham 
LiNcoln, \'ol. JV, 1953, page 57: u ••• the assumption 
is hardly tenable sinee Hayerart. knew about. Thomas 
Lincoln's early ~sidenee at. Elizabethtown and could 
searcely have identified htr (Sarah Bush Johnston) as 
the mother of Thomas Lincoln's Rnst child, whom he 
supposed to ha,·e been Abraham in1tead of Sarah. Prob
ably Haycrart did not know Nan~y Hanks at all and in 
~ommon with others among hia Kentucky contemporar· 
~~. who began cudgeling their brains arter Lincoln·s 
nomination, conru&ed her, as well as her mother with 
another notorious 'Nancy' whose reputation has sur· 
vived the years because of its unsavory quality." 

It is also pertinent to mention that Haycraft's later 
te-stimony to \Villiam Herndon about Nanty Hank's 
identity seems not to have been clear. 

In a s..,ond letter to HoyerafL, doted June 4, 1860, 
Lincoln wrote: "The place on Knob Crc!ek, mentioned 
by Mr. (W. B.) Read, I remember very well; buL I was 
not born there. As my parents hove told me, I was 
born on Nolin, very much nearer Hodgin's·~1i11 than 
the Knob Creek place ia. My earliest recollection, how
ever, is of the Knob Creek phlce." 

Accepting Lincoln's atatem<'nts ns final, llnycru!t wrote 
him on August. J!), that.: 11 1t. wus generall y understood 
that you wore born in t.hi~ Town (l•;liznbeth Town) nnd 
ft$ there wn" some difference of opinion nbout. the place 
nnd also about your parentage ... I took the lioorLy of 
writing to you on the subject .... No Ions: since u rc· 
lation of mine from New York visited this place & 
aided by some old citizens hunted up the remoins of 
the Old Cabin in whieh your father resided, and he had 

8 feet or a log sawed out & took it to New York. The 
old house ha.s been removed several times, was once a 
human residence .•. a slaughter house & was a Stable, 
excuse me for going into little particulars. 1 thought 
you would not be displeased to hear of them." 

Undoubtedly, following the receipt of the letter of 
June 4, Rayeraft having Linc:oln's autobiographical atate. 
ments in mind, and ~rbaps aided by some .. old citizens'' 
was able to positively identify or have identified the 
Elizabethtown eabin home of Thomas Uneoln. 

In 1869, Haycraft publi•hed A Hi&torJI of Eli:abtth
tow.._, KettUJ.cky, A Jtd It& Surroa.Kdinn• and he referr«< 
to "the old cabin tha t Lhe father of President Lineoln 
lived in'' as one of two log houses of ancient date them 
standing. However, he failed to mt'ntion in his history 
that an eight fool log had been taken to New York 
and that uthe old house'• had been removed several 
times." Neither did he mention his correspondence with 
Uncoln and, in fac4 recorded some erroneous state
ments about Sally Bush Lin<oln always bringing little 
Abe to the store of Helm and Green ''to ~arry her bun. 
dies home.', 

Later biographers were more or less successful in dis· 
countin~ the importance of the Elizabethtown cabin, all 
the whole pointing out that the so-called birthplace 
cabin was none other than the one occupied by StLrah 
Bush Johnston, who married Thomas L.incoln in 1819. 

It has also been fairly well established thnL the Eliza
bethtown cabin , .. "3S first constructed on n lot on the 
corner of Poplar Street and an unnamed alley, designttted 
as Lot G on a map o! Elizabethtown, Kentucky, drawn 
by Dr. Louis A. Warren. This propel"ty was ori~dnttlly 
owned by Samuel Haycraft, Sr., the father o f the court 
clerk . 

With Lincoln's nomination and election in ISGO the 
cabin gained considerable local fame but. at. t.hnt time 
it was situated on Race Street (Site B), ne-.r the race .. 
way and mill (Site C) on Valley Creek whieh Thomas 
Lincoln helped to construct in 1797. 

A persistent tradition is still current in Elitabcth· 
town that the old cabin was roughly treated after its 
removal to Race Street, becoming as Hayera(l u .id, 
"a s laughter house & ... Stable." 

There are still many perplexing problems as to the 
identification of the cabin and the site; for example. the 
tax lists indicate that Lincoln lots were located on land 
originally ov."lled by Andrew Hynes. 

Yet, in the light of Haycrart's statements to Lincoln 
( Aug. 19, 1860) regarding the Eli~abethtown eabin there 
is a possibility that Sarah Bush Johnston may have re .. 
sided in the original Lineoln cabin before its removal to 
a new location, which if true, makes that ancient abode 
doubly signifieanL 

iUc~ruRTRY'S SPEAKING ITINERARY 
Louisville, Ky., Jan. 7, 8, 1957. 
Cincinnati. Ohio, Jan. 9, 10. 
Charleston, West Va •• Jan. 11. 
Canton, Ohio, Jan. 14, 15. 
Akron, Ohio. Jan. l6, 17. 
Johnstown, Pa., Jan. 18. 
Pittsburgh, Pa., Jan. 21, 22. 
Erie, Pa., Jan. 23. 
Cleveland, Ohio, Jan. 24, 25. 
Norfolk, Va., Feb. 4, 5. 
Richmond, Va~, Feb. 6, 7. 
Martinsburg, \Vest Va., Feb. 8. 
Washington, D. C., Feb. 11, 12. 
Baltimore, Md., Feb. 13, 14, 15. 
Harrisburg, Pn., Feb. 18. 
Philadelphia, N. J., Feb. 21, 22. 
Hartford, Conn., Feb. 25, 26. 
Providence, R. 1., Feb. 27. 
Boston, Mass., Jt-.eb. 28, Ma•·ch 1. 
The persons who might be interested in learning 

of the schedule in detail in the vnrious cities 
named above, may contact the local otrlces of ~he 
t.incotn National Life Insurance Company. 
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Aaron, 1417: Aluander. 1·412: Alti_,n, 
1422: Alaehuler. 142$: Amt--11, &. $., 1401; 
Aro«. L.. 1421 ; Anclenaon, 1408: Aru:Jrewa, 
t•oo. 1409 : AnJCit-, 1396, U98. 1417. 1421: 
Archambault. 1425 : Arl.etode. H03: Arnold. 
1413, 14i3 : Arthur, 14'22. 

Balasubramanillm, 1409; llallard, C., 1395; 
Ballard. M.. UJ1; Balmer, 1403 : Ban!!roh, 
1422: H~tnkl!. 1422: Barden, 1403: Barkl~y. 
1399: Barnet., 142:$ : Barnwell, 1426: Daron
deu, JS96: Bar~t. 1423: Barton, 1401 : Bax
ter. 141? : Ikard, 1426; Bea.uregard, 1408; 
l)<oekwith, 1424; Beecher, 142.4: 
l~im, IS11S: ~nnett, J .. 142'2: 
Bennett. R.. U07: BerS(f!r
KI.&II, 1411': Bfrry, 1418; BH
tor, 139&. 1398: Bevtrid.~te. 
1397 : Ulllin«tJ. I m : Bitho!'l, 
1398, 1409. 1410. 1411: Bialf«!ll. 
1421. l.t24. 142.5: Blxb)', 1395: 
Black. C..· 1$97. 1418: Bl•ek. 
R., 1895; UIAdA, 14!4: Blaine, 
U22: Blair, C.. U OO: 8 lal r. 
&.. 1400: Bl•lr, M.. 14'2.S: 
Dlair. W.. 1400: Blondin. 
1423: J;Uood, 142$; Dlunt, 
1395; Bonelli, 1412: Booth. 
1408, 1409. 1411. 1422: BorK· 
lum. 1398: BorrHOn, 1o111 : 
OoMin, 1417: O~y. 1411;, 
1426: B ... ntne-r, 1422: BI"'Ok. 
~r. U18: BrowninK. Ul1: 
Bruce, 1411. 1421: Drumfi~ld. 
1413: Orynn, 14()3: IJry~e. 
1395: Buchanl\n, U21, 1422, 
1423, 1425: Burlingame-, 1400: 
Durn&. 1424. 

Cnmtm;m, 1411, 1419: CAr· 
nfgie. I 403; Carpenter, 1395: 
~rruthel'll-. 1417, 1420: Ch.nm)• 
l~r. 14%%: Chase. 142:1: Christ. 
1395. 1403: Churth. 142:&: 
ClArk, M., 1424; Clnrk. N., 
142·1 : Cl•rk. ·r.. 1399: Clay. 
139&, 1416, H2S: Cobb. 13G!t; 
Cochran~. 142G: Coleord. 1423: 
CoiC"man, C., 1398: Coleman, 
J .. 1399: Columbu-11. 1417: 

LINCOLN LORE 

INDEX 1956 
Kan~. I .COl; Kelly, 140$; Ki ng, 1422: Kitch, 

1417; Klement. 1421: Klemm. 1409: Kropf, 
1409. U21: Knox. James. 1417: Knox. Joaepb, 
1424: Korn. 1403: Kraemer, 1403. 

Lltmon, 1391, 13'9t. 1417, 1424. 1425: J,..,nuek. 
1401; ~. 1408: Lchtnd. 141 8. 

Lincoln, Abr11.ham (PrHident). AcrobAt-
Biondln, 1423 : Add,..asH. 1402. 1416 : Ante!l
tore. 1-413: Bibl~rapby, 13\)S, 141>9. 1421: 
Book or t he Year, 1398: Boob f()r Yout.b, 
1405; 0\rt.oon,., 1412; Civil War Month. 1408: 
CotltnOJ>OIIta.tl Chrliitlan, 1401 ; "Council O( 

SANTA CLAUS LINCOLN 

Ut'9CY, 1418: Loelcrklge, 140S: {.oftan. 1408: 
Lorant. 1398; ~ln~r. 1424; Lo\•doy. E .. 
1402: Lov~Joy. 0 .. 1421: Loyohl., 1423; l.ud
wiJt", 1409: Lundy. 1421: Lyon, 1422. 

McC..n. 1423: MeCI~llan, 1395, 1-411: Me· 
Con'l'lick, 1419: MeCullooh. I:Ht$: McDounl, 
U07: M:e(;owa n, 1417 ; M~Kinlcy, 1422: Me· 
Lean, 142.4 : McMurtry, R. (;., 139C, 1420. 
142l: MtMurtry, w .. 1422: McNally, 1421; 
McPhtnon. 1422. 

M11.homet. 1423: Malliaon. 1424: Manor, 
U22; Manahlp, 1415: Marble, 1424; Mar11-h. 

1421: MaJIIIC!y, 1403 ; Mat. 
tinJtly, 1409; Ma.XIi(!ld, 1400; 
Maynard. 1<101 : Mearn1. 1396, 
1398: Mcdill, 1416 : Menard. 
1411: MeRrve, 1413. U26; 
Mien, 1396, IS98, 1421: Mil. 
ltr, F.. 1412: Miller, C .. 
142~: Miuhell. 1418: Mon· 
a.!j:h•n. 14'21: Monl'9e. 1396: 
Morrltton, 14 17: MO!!er, 1398; 
Mudd, N .. J3'l6, 1398: Mudd, 
S.. 1396. 139.8: Mundelein, 
1401: Mullig-An, 14!1. 

NapOleon I, 1423: NaPOleon 
Ul, 1404 : Nul. 1424: Nathan. 
1398; Newhall. 1403: N~· 
man. 1401' : Newton. 1399: 
Nleola.y. R .• 1401. 140S: Nlc~ 
lay. Jr.. 1400. 1<116. 1418 , 
142&: Nor'lh, 1421. 
0gd~n. 1426: OglftbY. 1399: 

Ol110n, J., 1403: Ol110n. L., 
1421 : Ortlltott. 1417: O.t.eon· 
dorr, Hl'Z, 1H7: Owen. 1420. 

Palmfr. 1419: Pa1m~n~ton, 
U:!2: ParadiJI, 1417: Pntton, 
1426: Peck, 1422: Petcl'liOn, 
1417: Philip of Spain, 1423: 
Phoenlx. 13911: Pin. 1395: 
P lato. 1395: Pownall, 1409: 
Pratt. H. e .. 139C, 1403. 1409, 
1417; P.-au. Mn. H. EJ, 
1403. 1411. 

Rainier. 1421 : R.rnMY. 
1411 : Rnndnll, J. (:., 1391. 
1398, 1419: Randall. Mr$. J. 

Conklin~. 1395, 14()-7: Corning, 
13!H;: CN>:uon. 141 7: CreAI!On. 
1417; Crc~wcll, 1412: Curr:~~~n. 
1417 : Current, 13g~: Currier, 
1415, 1525: Curtin, 1424: Cur• 
till. 1419. I.C'n: Cun~n. 1:W5: 
Cyril. 1423: Clol~otOil:&, 1422. 

Dahlgrt"n, 141.1 : nnnrord, 
ICOS: O~tnielll. 139C, 1391J: 
Dt~niel110n, 1424: l)avla. n .. 
131t7: Davi11. J .. U24, 1425 : 
Dayton, 1419, 14:!4: de HAUl'· 
anne. 1395: Dtonnl.110n, 1423: 
ni('kln110n. J.t2J: Oole, 1421: 

Vf'.r)' little I• known about the way the Uncoln family ceJe. 
brated the Christmu holidays. When Lin('o!n wa• a. membfor 
or lh9 Illinois General A~mbl;v, the lfou'" ()( Repreaentative. 
nlw&yl! adjourned (or the day. While a Congre1111man in Wn•h
lnxton. D. C., In 1847 a.nd 18-.cS, Lln('Oh• likely enjoyed the 
holiday l"t'«N. While rt'81ding in Springfield, Illinois, Uneoln 
wae usut~H.y fit. h()m~ with h is ftn:n ily durinK the holida.y11. even 
though his mind m l\y have been on nther tl:ling11-, 11.11 he wr<K• 
one or two letUrJ~ or a pO!Itkal n.ature beAring the date or 
l)f'('embt'r 25. The-n, wo. there are IKlMt" traditional a~eountl) ol 
Whitt" Hou&t holiday aetivit-i tt~ that hav~ been told and retold 
~VCT)' ChritJtrn8.8 5et'8Qn. 

C., 1397. 1400, 1411: Raymond, 
1401 : R«d. 1426: R~. 1403: 
Reyno1de. 1422 : Riehardaon. 
1422; Riley, 139g, l420: Riney. 
1401: Rh)ley, 1411: Rllldon, 
1396, 1422: Robblnlf. 1417: 
Robt'rts. 1412: Robe11piern. 
1423: ~~rll. 1-401, 142$ : 
ltoo!IC'velt, F. n., 1398, 1421 : 
R~velt, T., 1422: Ru~tJdt~t, 
142.4: Ru~~Stll , 1396: R udt'dKe. 
1391. 1401 : Ru•iek.a, 1400. 
1409. 

St. Cyr. 1401 : SL Paul. 
1395: Salt>. 1400: Saunde,.., 
1424: Sthrlver. 1417: Seone. 
1399: Stribncr, 1400. 1409: 

Dontlld. 1421 : Douulu. I·HIS, 
141&, 14'!0, 1421. 14'2G: Dowl
Ing, 1409; Ureqer, 1401: 
nrlnltwate-r. 1403: Orl~U. 
1417: Oubola. 1422: OuduuTru!, 
1417: Oufr~t~~n~. 1421: Oyer, 
l411. 

One eould hardly all!M)Cll\te Linroln with Sa.nta Claus uniHI!I 
&oth an assodadon ('0\lld take- a. polltleal turn. A cartoonlwt, 
nnmOO 8f'8rd, depicted J ... inc-oln a.a a oolitlcal·military Santa 
Clau• vi.lfiting Je lferwon Oavi11 c-nrrylnst the •ymbol11 of PM-« 
and war. The 11bove ea.rtoon wat J)ubli•hed in an uniden~ificd 
nt"w•paper Mrly ln e-he 1860's. and ill a 1~1\rt 0( the great 
eartoon collf'Ction of the Lincoln Natlonal Llf~ Foundatlon. 

Sc:ri!'IPII. 1401. 1418: $envy, 
1426 : Sedgwl~k. 1422 : Sergei, 
140'): Seward, 1408, 1419, 
1421. 1424. 1425: Sba.kea.-

Eekman. IMi: EdiM~n. 1405: 
Edwt~rd VII. JSg?, 14.04: 
f:ichm~tnn . 142$: Eif~rt. 1938. 
1405: Ei~nhower, 1421: Eli~l
bfth ll fQuoten), 1397: Elklnll-, 
1422: Ellis. 142$: Ellsworth. 1396: Emet110n, 
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